Public Document Pack

Llncolnshlrer

COUNTY COUNCIL

Working for & peor fubu

County Offices

Newland
Lincoln
LN1 1YL

25 March 2015

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education

A meeting of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education will be held on
Thursday, 2 April 2015 in Committee Room One, County Offices, Newland,
Lincoln LN1 1YL at 2.00 pm for the transaction of business set out on the attached

Agenda.

Yours sincerely

Tony McArdle
Chief Executive

Membership of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education

Christian and Other Religious Denominations (Group A)

Councillor C Burke, Roman Catholic Church

Mrs C Dring, Baptist Church

Mrs L Gaylard, Ground Level Network of Churches in Lincolnshire
Mr A Hornsby, Methodist Church

Mr N McFarlane BEM, Salvation Army

Mr F Sperring, Society of Friends

Mrs S Sreenivasan, Hindu Community

Professor B Winston, Lincolnshire Jewish Community

Dr T Ahmed MBA, Islamic Association of Lincoln

1 Vacancy (United Reformed Church)

Church of England (Group B)

Mr D Clements, Church of England
Mr D R Scoffield, Church of England
Mrs J Sheldrake, Church of England

The Teachers Panel (Group C)

Mrs C A Williamson, Secondary Schools
Mrs E Moore, Primary Schools
Ms S Thornton, Primary Schools



1 Vacancy (National Association of Head Teachers)

Lincolnshire County Council (Group D)

Councillors Mrs J Brockway, Mrs E J Sneath and C L Strange



STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION AGENDA
THURSDAY, 2 APRIL 2015

Item Title Report
Reference

1 Opening Reflections to be delivered by Professor B Winston
2 Apologies for Absence
3 Declarations of Members' Interests
4 Minutes from the previous meeting held on the 11 November

2014 (Pages 5

-12)

5 Matters Arising from the Minutes of the Meeting held on the 11

November 2014

e Religious Education Quality Mark — (Wendy Harrison to
update SACRE)

e Continued Professional Development — (Wendy Harrison to
update SACRE)

6 Chairman's Correspondence/Report
(To receive a verbal update from the Chairman on information
received since the last meeting of SACRE)

7 Gillian Georgiou, Diocesan and Cathedral Religious Education
Adviser
¢ Diversity Day, Swineshead
e Conference Arrangements — 18 November 2015

8 Summary of Ofsted Inspections of Lincolnshire Schools with
reference to the provision for Pupils' Spiritual, Moral, Social (Pages
and Cultural Development 13 -28)

(SACRE to receive and comment upon an analysis of pupils’
spiritual, moral, social and cultural developments in schools)

9 Agreed Syllabus
(SACRE to receive an update on the Agreed Syllabus Review)

10 National Local Updates
(To receive an update regarding training for SACRE members)

1 Diocese of Lincoln - Statutory Inspection of Anglican and
Methodist Schools (Section 48)
(SACRE to receive and comment upon the Statutory Inspection of
Anglican and Methodist Schools, Section 48, if available)

12 Date of next Meeting - Tuesday 23 June 2015 -2 pm



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details

Name: Judith Gilbert
Direct Dial 01522 552109
E Mail Address judith.qgilbert@lincolnshire.gov.uk

Please Note: for more information about any of the following please contact
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting

e Business of the meeting
e Any special arrangements
e Copies of reports

Contact details set out above.

All papers for council meetings are available on:
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords



http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords

Agenda Item 4

1

) ) o
meolnshlré‘?:

COUNTY COUNCIL
) for 2 better fuﬁ'f €
/(/orkug
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION
11 NOVEMBER 2014
PRESENT:

Christian Denominations and Other Religions in the Area (Group A)

Mr N McFarlane BEM (Salvation Army) Chairman

Mr C Burke MBA (Roman Catholic) Vice-Chairman

Dr Tanweer Ahmed (Islamic Association of Lincoln)
Mrs C Dring (Baptist Church)

Mrs L Gaylard (Ground Level Network)

Mr A Hornsby (Methodist Church)

Mrs S Sreenivasan (Hindu Community)

Mr F Sperring (Society of Friends)

Professor B Winston (Lincolnshire Jewish Community)

Church of England

Mr D Scoffield
Mrs J Sheldrake

The Teachers Panel

Mrs E Moore (Primary Schools)
Mrs S Thornton (Primary Schools)
Mrs C A Williamson (Secondary Schools)

Lincolnshire County Council

Councillor Mrs J Brockway
Councillor Mrs E J Sneath
Councillor C L Strange

Officers/Advisers

Jill Chandar-Nair (Inclusion and Attendance Manager, Lincolnshire County Council);
Wendy Harrison (RE Adviser); Gillian Georgiou (Diocesan RE Adviser and Lincoln
Cathedral Schools Officer); Judith Gilbert (Democratic Services Officer) and Mark
Plater (Bishop Grosseteste University College).

1 OPENING REFLECTIONS

Opening reflections were delivered by Mrs C Dring.

Page 5



2
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION
11 NOVEMBER 2014

2 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN

On the nomination of Councillor C Burke, seconded by David Scoffield and there
being no other nominations, it was

RESOLVED

That Mr N McFarlane BEM (Salvation Army) be elected as Chair to SACRE for
2014/2015.

3 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN

On the nomination of David Scoffield, seconded by Dr Tanweer Ahmed and there
being no other nominations, it was

RESOLVED
That Councillor Chris Burke, (Roman Catholic), be elected as Vice-Chairman to
SACRE for 2014/2015.

4 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from David Clements.

5 DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of Members' interests received.

6 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 12 NOVEMBER 2013

RESOLVED

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on the 12 November 2013 were agreed as
a correct record subiject to the following amendment:

Minute No 1 — the word "alleviating” to be replaced with the word
"removing".

(Professor B Winston (Lincolnshire Jewish Community) and Jill Chandar-Nair
(Inclusion and Attendance Manager, Lincolnshire County Council) joined the meeting
at 2.10 pm)

7 CHAIRMAN'S CORRESPONDENCE/REPORT

The Chairman reported that the last two meetings of SACRE held had been
inquorate. Informal notes had been produced of the inquorate meetings and
circulated to SACRE members.

Page 6



3
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION
11 NOVEMBER 2014

It was noted that an invitation had been extended to the Chairman and Wendy
Harrison, Religious Education Adviser, to attend the SIKH Seminar in Leicester but
unfortunately the date was inconvenient and neither were able to attend. It was
expected that any future invitations would be extended to them.

Letters of commendation had been sent to schools in Lincolnshire who had received
positive Ofsted comments with regard to SMSC and Religious Education. It was
reported that following the letters sent to schools, Bishop King CE Primary School in
Lincoln had replied stating that representatives from the school would be willing to
meet with members of SACRE. It was noted that Bishop King CE Primary School in
Lincoln was a very well respected school within the local community.

An information leaflet had been received from The Farmington Institute whose aim
was to support and encourage teachers of Religious Education in schools. The
Farmington Institute was financed by the Farmington Trust. The Institute awards
fellowships to teachers of Religious Education in schools and publishes discussion
papers as well as arranging conferences. It was reported that this leaflet had been
circulated to schools in Lincolnshire.

Information had also been received which had asked for a school who had excelled
in Religious Education to be nominated for an award and consideration was being
given to this.

(Mrs C Williamson joined the meeting at 2.20 pm)

The Chairman reported that there was currently a vacancy for a member of the
United Reform Church to join SACRE and it was noted that this matter would be
discussed at their Autumn Regional Meeting.

The Chairman stated that he had received a request to contact the Lincolnshire Echo
to discuss the different faith groups in Lincolnshire. It was suggested that in future
assistance could be provided from Lincolnshire County Council's Communications
Team when dealing with any issues relating to the press.

RESOLVED
That the Chairman's verbal report be noted and the Clerk to SACRE contact the
Bishop King CE Primary School to arrange for a representative to attend the

next SACRE meeting.

8 MEMBERSHIP AND VACANCIES

The Committee received an up-to-date copy of the attendance list for SACRE. The
Chairman welcomed Dr Tanweer Ahmed representing the Islamic Association of
Lincoln in the Christian and other Religious Denominations Group as well as Sarah
Thornton and Elizabeth Moore who represented Primary Schools in The Teachers'
Panel Group.

RESOLVED

Page 7



4
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION
11 NOVEMBER 2014

That the current membership be noted.

9 SACRE ACTION PLAN

Wendy Harrison, presented the SACRE Action Plan and the Archived Version for
approval to SACRE. Thanks were given to Wendy for all her work on finalising these
documents.

A suggestion was received that SACRE should encourage the celebration of festivals
from different religions in order that all children had a good understanding of diversity.
Wendy Harrison reported that a linked project was currently being developed
between schools in Leicester and Lincolnshire which would enable pupils to share
their cultures and life experiences. It was noted that this project needed further
development which would be undertaken over the next year.

It was suggested that SACRE members from Leicester visited Lincolnshire's SACRE
meeting (and vice versa) sometime during the next year in order to gain a better
understanding of the different local authorities and schools. It was commented that
so much good work was being undertaken in isolated areas and the information
needed to be collated and shared with all schools and communities.

It was noted that a Conference would be taking place in November at the Lincoln
Diocese and their theme would be "Christmas in Different Countries".

It was confirmed that the Diocese kept a record of which Church of England schools
achieved the Religious Education Quality Mark. Further work was to be undertaken
extending the Religious Education Quality Mark to maintained schools in the New
Year.

It was reported that there had been a meeting of Secondary School Religious
Education Teachers at Bishop Grosseste University to discuss issues which related
to Religious Education and SMSC. It was expected that this group would meet
termly, under the guidance of Mark Plater. Assisted by members of the group, Mark
had secured money from the Religious Education Council to develop a hub which
would promote SMSC development in schools.

It was reported that Bishop Grosseteste University College, through the Farmington
Institute, now held funding for teachers to undertake a Masters' Degree in Religious
Education. Funding (up to 60%) was provided for schools to be able to employ
supply teachers in order that their staff could attain a Masters' Degree. It was noted
that there were five placements available each year.

The Chairman reported that he and Wendy Harrison had recently visited the Lincoln
mosque and met with Dr Tanweer Ahmed. Dr Ahmed explained that work would
shortly be undertaken on the construction of a new mosque on Boultham Park Road
in Lincoln. The mosque would take approximately one year to complete and thanks
were given to the people in Lincoln for supporting this venture. It was hoped that the

Page 8



5
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION
11 NOVEMBER 2014

new mosque would raise awareness about Islam. Teachers of Religious Education
who wished to visit the mosque would be welcomed.

RESOLVED

That the Action Plan and Archived version be approved.

10 APPROVAL OF ANNUAL REPORT 2012/2013

The Chairman reported that although the Annual Report had been presented at the
last two meetings of SACRE the meetings were inquorate therefore, approval could
not be given. Thanks were given to Wendy Harrison for the work undertaken on this
report.

RESOLVED
That the report presented be approved.

11 LINCOLNSHIRE SACRE CONFERENCE 2015

Wendy Harrison reported that no definite date had yet been determined for the
SACRE Conference in November 2015. It was hoped that there would be more
information available at the next SACRE meeting and it was felt that some of the
themes discussed at today's SACRE meeting could be incorporated as a theme for
the Conference.

RESOLVED
That the verbal report be noted.

12 DIOCESE OF LINCOLN - STATUTORY INSPECTION OF ANGLICAN AND
METHODIST SCHOOLS (SECTION 48) - JANUARY 2014 TO OCTOBER
2014

SACRE received Section 48 Inspections for 2014. This was a statutory inspection
which all Church schools had around the time of their Ofsted inspection. The
inspectors considered the character of the school, which included leadership and
management, religious education, collective worship, spiritual, moral, social and
cultural development together with links with the local community.

RESOLVED
That the report be noted.
13 SUMMARY OF OFSTED INSPECTIONS OF LINCOLNSHIRE SCHOOLS

WITH REFERENCE TO THE PROVISION FOR PUPILS' SPIRITUAL,
MORAL, SOCIAL AND CULTURAL DEVELOPMENT

Page 9



6
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION
11 NOVEMBER 2014

SACRE received a summary of Ofsted Inspections of Lincolnshire Schools with
reference to provision for pupils' spiritual, moral, social and cultural development.

It was noted that Wendy Harrison had recently attended an Ofsted update training
and would be attending a NASACRE Conference in Birmingham on the 27 November
2014 which would focus on the "Trojan Horse" situation in Birmingham. SACRE
would receive an update on this course at their next meeting.

It was confirmed that accreditation letters be sent to the following schools who had
performed well over the last term:

Bourne, Westfield Primary Academy, Bourne
Mablethorpe Primary Academy

The Holbeach William Stukeley School, Spalding
Whaplode CE, Spalding

Mercer Wood Academy, Gainsborough

King Edward VI, Spilsby

Aegir Community School, Gainsborough

RESOLVED
That the report be noted and letters sent to the schools listed above.

14 SUMMARY OF MONITORING VISITS TO LINCOLNSHIRE SCHOOLS

SACRE received a summary of monitoring visits to Lincolnshire schools. Wendy
Harrison reported that her visits had been welcomed by schools and there had been
many Religious Education teachers who had been keen to glean more information on
the subject which they taught. Schools had been well prepared for Wendy's visit and
on one occasion the Vice-Chair of Governors also attended.

The following points were also noted:

e Clearer guidance should be provided to teachers on how lessons should be
recorded;

¢ Religious Education was most effective where Head teachers offered strong
support;

e Teachers needed more opportunities for continual professional development;

¢ Religious Education was outstanding in most special schools;

¢ Children needed first-hand experience of all faiths where possible;

e Teachers to be encouraged to try different teaching methods in the classroom
to ascertain what works well and what works less well; and

e Schools who provided very effective Religious Education could help to support
schools who showed signs of difficulty.

Opening Reflections

Page 10



7
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION
11 NOVEMBER 2014

It was noted that there was an increasing reluctance for SACRE members to
volunteer to provide "Opening Reflections" at the start of each meeting and it was
suggested that prayers from different faiths could also be incorporated.

There was a suggestion that the Council's Christian Prayers before the
commencement of meetings should incorporate prayers from different faiths.

RESOLVED
That the report be noted.

15 OFSTED FRAMEWORK

This item was covered and discussed in Item No 14 — Summary of Monitoring Visits
to Lincolnshire Schools.

16 NEWSLETTER FROM DIOCESE

SACRE received the Diocesan Education Update and the Crosslincs newsletters
which were circulated to the meeting.

It was reported that the National Society (the education wing of the Church of
England) had published a report entitled "Making a Difference" which was a review of
Religious Education in Church of England schools. The report stated that teaching of
religious education in secondary schools was good or outstanding but that teaching
of this subject in primary schools was poor. It was noted, however, that all schools
valued the subject very highly.

The Committee observed that one Church of England primary school in Lincolnshire
had been rated as having teaching of a poor standard. The Committee expressed
their concern at this and questioned the inspection criteria. It was felt that all
teachers worked hard, often under much pressure, to instil good values, manners,
morals and respect into the children they taught and it was the consensus of opinion
that the majority of children would grow into being responsible caring adults. The
Committee was informed that it was the remit of the Diocese to ensure that teaching
standards in all Lincolnshire Church of England schools were of a good standard. It
was felt that there was not a clear understanding of what "good" Religious Education
teaching was and this would be an area which the Diocese needed to do further work
on.

Gillian Georgiou, Diocese, provided a brief update on the recent review into Religious
Studies at GCSE and A level examinations.

The Chairman thanked Gillian Georgiou at the Diocese for her continued support.
RESOLVED

That the newsletters be noted.

Page 11



8
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION
11 NOVEMBER 2014

17 PROPOSED DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

SACRE considered proposed dates of future meetings of:

Thursday 2 April 2015
Thursday 25 June 2015 and
Tuesday 24 November 2015

It was noted that the date of the 25 June 2015 would coincide with the date of the
Lincolnshire Show and it was asked that this date be changed. (Following this
meeting, the date of Tuesday 23 June 2015 at 2 pm had been confirmed to SACRE
members).

Opening Reflections would be delivered by Professor B Winston at the meeting on
the 2 April 2015.

RESOLVED
That the dates of the 2 April 2015 and the 24 November 2015 be confirmed and
the Clerk to SACRE rearrange the proposed meeting date of the 25 June 2015

and circulate the revised meeting date to members of SACRE as soon as
possible.

The meeting closed at 3.50 pm

Page 12



¢T obed

NAME OF COMMITTEE: STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION
DATE OF MEETING: 2nd April 2015

SUBJECT: Summary of OFSTED Inspections of Lincolnshire Schools with reference to provision for
pupils’ spiritual, moral, social and cultural development.

REPORT BY: Religious Education Adviser
NAME OF CONTACT OFFICER: Wendy Harrison
CONTACT OFFICER TEL NO: 07540 604842

CONTACT OFFICER EMAIL ADDRESS: wendyanneh@aol.com

IS THE REPORT EXEMPT? No

IS THE REPORT CONFIDENTIAL? No

SUMMARY: The report summarises inspectors’ judgements on schools’ provision for pupils’ SMSC development in those schools
inspected by OFSTED since the last report presented to SACRE on 11% November 2014

DISCUSSION: The present inspection framework (Section 5) does not require inspectors to grade SMSC but asks for it to be embedded
throughout the report. SMSC now includes judgements about the way schools promote British values and prepares pupils for life in
modern Britain.

g wal| epuaby



T abed

|RECOMMENDATION: That the report be noted and any comments made as necessary.

| APPENDICES - None

this report.

BACKGROUND PAPERS: The following background papers, as defined in the Local Government Act 1972, were relied upon in writing

PAPER TYPE

TITLE

DATE

ACCESSIBILITY

OFSTED Inspection Reports

Various

School Improvement Service County Offices




GT abed

Analysis of SMSC in Ofs
[...]
t pupils are well prepared for life in modern Britain.

St Paul’s 244 4-5Feb 2015 | Requires Pupils’ spiritual, moral, social and cultural understanding is

Community improvement promoted appropriately throughout the school. Books and

Primary and displays show the school gives pupils regular chances to find out

Nursery School about other faiths and cultures. Although pupils can remember the

Spalding activities, they find it harder to explain what they stand for and the
religion or culture they represent. The school is working on this.
Pupils help to put together class charters, which are displayed in
each classroom and help them to think carefully about how they
should act. These develop the pupils’ understanding of the
democratic system in which we live and their respect for the rules
we have. They are a constant reminder that they should treat
other pupils as they want to be treated and are just one of the
ways in which pupils demonstrate British values.

Digby CE School | 93 4-5Feb 2015 | Good The rich, vibrant range of subjects and opportunities the school

Lincoln provides makes an outstanding contribution to pupils’ spiritual,

moral, social and cultural development. Pupils in all year groups
can explain what the three core values of the school, ‘Friendship,
Respect and Honesty’ mean to them. The police cadet work in




¢¢ obed

particular helps all pupils learn about the rule of law, democracy,
and the right to individual liberty and respect. The range of
experiences offered equips all pupils well for their future life in
modern Britain.

SECONDARY
School NOR Date Overall SMSC
inspected Effectiveness

The 802 1-20ct 2014 Requires Students’ spiritual, moral, social and cultural development is now

Gainsborough improvement a strength of the school. They are reflective about their beliefs and

Academy thoughtful about the importance of democracy. This is because

Gainsborough many of them are in elected posts of responsibility and have
contributed to the aca
[...]
d become very reflective of how well they are doing and
how they can improve further.

The Phoenix
School

41

5-6 Feb 2015

Good

Opportunities to go on educational visits and to take part in
special events make an outstanding contribution to students’
spiritual, moral, social and cultural development. The academy
does a great deal to promote British values and to prepare
students for life in modern British society. The academy works in




)2 abed

partnership with a national television company and has had many
national sporting figures working with students, providing
inspirational assemblies, workshops and lessons. The academy
promotes students’ spiritual, social, moral and cultural
development in all its work and has highly effective systems for
teaching them about British values. It has full International School
status and holds the UNICEF Respecting Rights award. Students
explore their own and other people’s beliefs and feelings, and
learn about the importance of tolerance and respect. Students are
taught about their responsibilities as a citizen in British society.
They learn the differences between right and wrong, both in terms
of their actions and the actions of others. The school takes
students to the Somme and to the Holocaust Centre, as well as
giving them access to direct experiences of other cultures in
modern Britain.




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Minutes from the previous meeting held on the 11 November 2014
	8 Summary of Ofsted Inspections of Lincolnshire Schools with reference to the provision for Pupils' Spiritual, Moral, Social and Cultural Development



Minutes of the meeting


1

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON 
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION

2 APRIL 2015

PRESENT

Christian Denominations and Other Religions in the Area (Group A)

Mr N McFarlane BEM (Salvation Army) Chairman
Mrs L Gaylard (Ground Level Network)
Mr A Hornsby (Methodist Church)
Mrs S Sreenivasan (Hindu Community)

Church of England

Mr D Scoffield
Mrs J Sheldrake

The Teachers' Panel

Mrs E Moore (Primary Schools)
Mrs S Thornton (Primary Schools)

Officers/Advisers

Jill Chandar-Nair (Inclusion and Attendance Manager, Lincolnshire County Council); 
Wendy Harrison (RE Adviser); Gillian Georgiou (Diocesan RE Adviser and Lincoln 
Cathedral Schools Officer); Judith Gilbert (Democratic Services Officer) and Mark 
Plater (Bishop Grosseteste University.

18    OPENING REFLECTIONS TO BE DELIVERED BY PROFESSOR B 
WINSTON

SACRE received no Opening Reflections as Professor B Winston had given his late 
apologies.

19    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Dr T Ahmed (Islamic Association of 
Lincoln); Councillor Mrs J Brockway; Mr C Burke (Roman Catholic); Mrs C Dring 
(Baptist Church); Councillor C L Strange; Mrs C A Williamson (Secondary Schools) 
and Professor B Winston (Lincolnshire Jewish Community).

20    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS



2
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION
2 APRIL 2015

There were no declarations of Members' interests received.

21    MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON THE 11 
NOVEMBER 2014

RESOLVED

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on the 11 November 2014 were agreed 
as a correct record subject to the following amendment from those present on Page 1 
of the Minutes:

"Mark Plater (Bishop Grosseteste University)".  

It was noted that Bishop Grosseteste no longer was a University College and 
therefore the word "College" be deleted.

22    MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
THE 11 NOVEMBER 2014

Wendy Harrison updated SACRE on the following items:

(a) Religious Education Quality Mark

It was noted that schools could apply for this Award at Gold, Silver and Bronze level.  
It was observed that there was an electronic map available showing the schools 
which had achieved this Quality Mark already.  However, this was not always kept 
up-to-date so was not completely accurate.

Wendy reported that she would be working as an Assessor for the Religious 
Education Quality Mark, and an explanation of what was involved in achieving this 
recognition would be discussed at a future meeting.  She explained to SACRE that it 
was important that the REQM assessment was not made in an inspectorial way.  The 
role of the Assessor was to help and support the school and to look at the evidence 
of what had been achieved.  It was not a requirement for schools to send information 
to the Assessor in advance.  

(b) Continued Professional Development

It was noted that Elizabeth Moore had been informed that her application for a 
Fellowship to the Farmington Institute had been accepted and SACRE offered their 
help and support to Elizabeth.  

It was noted that centralised RE training had been delivered by Wendy Harrison 
throughout the year.  Courses for RE subject co-ordinators and non-specialists were 
well attended and received.  More courses would be made available during 2015/16.  
It was suggested that members of SACRE could attend the training sessions if they 
wished and Wendy Harrison would make the details available to all members.

RESOLVED



3
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION

2 APRIL 2015

That the verbal report be noted.

23    CHAIRMAN'S CORRESPONDENCE/REPORT

(a) The Chairman reported that the date for the next SACRE meeting would be 
held on Tuesday 23 June 2015 and NOT Thursday 25 June 2015 as previously 
arranged in order to avoid a clash of dates with the Lincolnshire Show.

(b) It was reported that a vacancy still remained on SACRE for a representative 
from the United Reform Church.

(c) Mark Plater, Bishop Grosseteste University, circulated to SACRE a draft 
questionnaire for completion at the end of the meeting.  SACRE members were 
asked to feedback how easy and understandable the questionnaire was to complete 
and whether or not they felt that questions were too intrusive.  The final version of the 
questionnaire would be launched at the NASACRE AGM on the 22 April 2015.  It was 
felt that teachers of Religious Education should be asked to complete the draft 
questionnaire also.

(d) Mark Plater, Bishop Grosseteste University, circulated a flyer advertising Lincs 
RE Hub which was a meeting for all Religious Education enthusiasts in the region 
which would be taking place on Tuesday 21 April 2015 at 4.15 pm at Bishop 
Grosseteste.  Attendance would be free of charge.

(e)  The Chairman reported that a letter had been sent by Lord Nash to all SACRE 
Chairs informing them of the importance of the work of SACRE's and the place of RE 
in schools.  The Government were currently implementing a new bursary scheme to 
attract new teachers to RE studies.  It was noted that fifteen places were available at 
Bishop Grosseteste University and only four places had been filled.  It was reported 
that the 2014 Religious Studies national results were slightly lower than 2013.  
SACRE would have sight of Lincolnshire Schools' examinational results prior to the 
next meeting when they would receive the 2013/14 Annual Report.

RESOLVED

That the verbal reports be noted.

24    GILLIAN GEORGIOU, DIOCESAN AND CATHEDRAL RELIGIOUS 
EDUCATION ADVISER

Gillian Georgiou, Diocesan and Cathedral Religious Education Adviser thanked 
members of SACRE who had attended the recent Diversity Day at Swineshead 
Church of England School near Boston.  

The school had been experiencing high levels of Islamophobia and therefore needed 
to promote aspects of different faiths in order to bring the local community together 
and to raise parents' awareness of the issues.  The event focussed on listening, 



4
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION
2 APRIL 2015

learning, tasting and touching techniques.  All parents were invited to attend the 
Diversity Day many of which had not come into contact with people from different 
religious backgrounds before that day.  The event was held after school and very 
good feedback had been received from the parents.  Parents were encouraged to 
sign a school visitors' book and to make observations on the event.  It was suggested 
that the work of the Swineshead Church of England School needed to be promoted 
to encourage other schools who felt that they could benefit from holding a similar 
event.  

It was reported that the Diocese would be working with Swineshead school during 
Inter-faith week.  

It was noted that speakers for the forthcoming Conference to be held on the 18 
November 2015 were being finalised along with the budget available to hold the 
event.  It was also reported that SACRE would need to know the cost of their budget, 
as during the course of the year, the RE syllabus would have to be reviewed which 
would have a significant cost implication.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

25    SUMMARY OF OFSTED INSPECTIONS OF LINCOLNSHIRE SCHOOLS 
WITH REFERENCE TO THE PROVISION FOR PUPILS' SPIRITUAL, 
MORAL, SOCIAL AND CULTURAL DEVELOPMENT

SACRE received an analysis of SMSC in Ofsted reports for Lincolnshire.  It was 
noted that the comments included in the report were now more detailed, as the 
Inspectors were now required to incorporate British values into their judgements, as 
well as how effective schools were at preparing pupils for life in a modern Britain.

It was advised that schools were being encouraged to invite speakers into the 
classroom to speak to children about different faiths.  

SACRE agreed to write letters of praise to the following schools:-

Friskney All Saints Church of England Primary School
St Bartholomews Church of England Primary School, Spalding
Digby Church of England Primary School, Lincoln
Boston High School, Boston
Fortuna School, Lincoln

It was agreed that a letter be sent to the Gainsborough Hillcrest School offering to 
provide the school with any support needed.  A congratulatory letter be sent also to 
the Gainsborough Academy where it was noted that students' spiritual, moral, social 
and cultural development was now a strength of the school.

RESOLVED



5
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION

2 APRIL 2015

That the report be noted.

26    AGREED SYLLABUS

It was reported that the five yearly review of the Lincolnshire Agreed Syllabus for 
Religious Education would begin during the summer term 2015.  This Syllabus would 
then be used by schools from 2017.  It was noted that this review would be time-
consuming so it was important that preparation commence during the summer 
months.  SACRE would be kept updated with regard to the progress made.

RESOLVED

That the verbal report be noted.

27    NATIONAL LOCAL UPDATES

Due to the number of members absent from the meeting, it was proposed that the 
presentation to SACRE on "Religious Education, Collective Worship and British 
Values" be postponed until the next meeting when hopefully more members would 
attend.

RESOLVED

That the presentation be given to the next SACRE meeting to be held on the 23 
June 2015.

28    DIOCESE OF LINCOLN - STATUTORY INSPECTION OF ANGLICAN AND 
METHODIST SCHOOLS (SECTION 48)

The Section 48 Inspection grades between Autumn 2014 and Spring 2015 were 
tabled to SACRE.  It was noted that many schools had achieved a good level of 
improvement whilst the majority had done well to maintain a consistent level.  One 
school whose progress had declined had unfortunately not realised that there was an 
updated inspection framework to work to and had worked to the previous one and 
this had affected the outcomes.  Another school whose progress had declined had a 
very unsettled time with changes of Headships and there were some things which still 
had to be improved within the school in order to receive an "outstanding" rating.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

29    DATE OF NEXT MEETING - TUESDAY 23 JUNE 2015 - 2 PM

The Chairman reported the following:

(a) It was reported that the SACRE Constitution would hopefully be presented to 
Council on the 15 May 2015 and that the Legal Team were currently working on this.



6
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION
2 APRIL 2015

(b) Mrs L Gaylard kindly offered to deliver the opening reflections for the next 
meeting.

(c) Representatives from Bishop King School would be attending the next SACRE 
meeting.

(d) SACRE members were reminded to complete the questionnaires at the end of 
the meeting.

RESOLVED

That the next SACRE meeting be held on Tuesday 23 June 2015 at 2 pm.

The meeting closed at 3.10 pm


